

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BROOKS BROTHERS,

Petitioner,

-against-

LOCAL 340 AND LOCAL 25, NEW YORK AND
NEW JERSEY REGIONAL JOINT BOARD,

Respondent.

Case No. 2-UC-62745

**OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW
OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

Craig R. Benson
Theo M. Gould
Adam J. Roth
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 583-9600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
B. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR DID NOT MAKE ANY MISTAKE OF LAW	4
1. The Regional Director Properly Afforded Little Weight to Temporary Transfers that Occurred During the Initial Start-up Period	4
2. The Regional Director Correctly Distinguished Additional Cases Cited By the Unions.....	7
3. The Regional Director Properly Refused to Apply the Accretion Test Developed in <i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1999)	9
4. The Regional Director’s Interpretation of the Parties’ Additional Stores Clause Does Not Require an Unlawful Concession from the Unions.....	11
C. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR DID NOT MAKE FACTUAL ERRORS AND THE UNIONS WERE NOT PREJUDICED	13
1. The Regional Director Did Not Make Factual Errors in Her Analysis of the Common Supervision Factor	13
2. The Regional Director Did Not Make Factual Errors in Her Analysis of the Functional Integration Factor	15
a. The Opening or Closing of Any Other Brooks Brothers Store Did Not Impact 1180 Madison For Accretion Purposes	16
b. The Regional Director Properly Found that There is No Shared Computer System between 1180 Madison and Union Stores.....	16
c. The Regional Director Properly Found that the Work Performed at 1180 Madison Does Not Depend on Whether Any Other Store Received its Deliveries	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
d. Even if the Regional Director Did Err in Her Factual Findings Related to Her Analysis of the Functional Integration Factor, Such Errors Did Not Prejudice the Unions.....	18
3. The Regional Director Did Not Make Any Factual Errors in Her Analysis of the Employee Interchange Factor	19
a. The Regional Director Correctly Found that Employees Did Not Transfer Between the Union Stores and 1180 Madison.....	19
b. The Regional Director Properly Found that, with the Exception of Two Freelance Visual Contractors, There were No Assignments of Unit or Arguably-Unit Employees into the Store	20
c. Even if the Regional Director Did Err in Her Factual Findings Related to the Employee Interchange Factor, Such Errors Did Not Prejudice the Unions	21
D. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR PROPERLY DENIED THE UNIONS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE UC PETITION	22
1. The Regional Director Correctly Denied the Unions’ Motion to Dismiss Claiming That the Petition Was Actually a Work Assignment Dispute	23
2. The Regional Director Appropriately Ruled that Brooks Brothers Did Not Waive its Right to Utilize the Board’s Forum and a UC Petition is Not Depriving the Union of the Benefit of Their Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	25
E. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S SUBPOENA RULINGS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	27
1. Procedural Background of Regional Director’s Ruling on Subpoena Duces Tecum No. B-707258.....	28
2. The Regional Director Properly Affirmed the Hearing Officer’s Ruling that Brooks Brothers Complied with the Unions’ Subpoena Duces Tecum No. B-707258.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
3. The Regional Director’s Order Denying the Unions Request for Brooks Brothers to Hire a Vendor to Restore Deleted Documents Did Not Prejudice the Unions	33
III. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aggregate Indus. & Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local 631,</i> 2013 NLRB LEXIS 517 (July 8, 2013) (“ <i>Aggregate</i> ”)	24
<i>Bay Shipbuilding Corp.,</i> 263 NLRB 1133 (1982) (“ <i>Bay Shipbuilding</i> ”)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brooklyn Hosp. Ctr.,</i> 309 NLRB 1163 (1992) (“ <i>Brooklyn Hospital</i> ”).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Corbel Installations, Inc.,</i> 360 NLRB No. 3 (2013)	19
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc.,</i> 204 NLRB 75 (1973)	5
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) (“ <i>Frontier</i> ”)	9
<i>General Instrument Corporation, Amtote Systems Div.,</i> 262 NLRB 1178.....	5
<i>GHR Energy Corp.,</i> 294 NLRB 1011 (1089) (“ <i>GHR</i> ”).....	9
<i>Gould, Inc., Electronical Components Div.,</i> 263 NLRB 442 (1982)	6, 7
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,</i> 397 U.S. 99 (1970) (“ <i>H. K. Porter</i> ”).....	11, 12
<i>Haag Drug Co.,</i> 169 NLRB 877 (1968)	18
<i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees' & Bartenders' International Union, Local 274,</i> 282 NLRB 939 (1987)	22
<i>KFC Nat'l Management Co.,</i> 214 NLRB 232 (1974)	21, 22
<i>Houston Div. of Kroger Co.,</i> 219 NLRB 388 (1975)	12, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Meijer, Inc. dba Meijer’s Thrifty Acres,</i> 222 NLRB 18 (1976)	5
<i>Metropolitan Opera Assn., Inc.,</i> 327 NLRB 740 (1999)	3
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.,</i> 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	12
<i>Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,</i> 208 NLRB 853 (1974)	5
<i>Pioneer Concrete of Ark., Inc.,</i> 327 NLRB 333 (1998)	19
<i>Ohio Valley Supermarkets, Inc.,</i> 269 NLRB 353 (1984)	5
<i>Potlatch Forests, Inc.,</i> 165 NLRB 1065 (1967)	15
<i>Progressive Serv. Die Co.,</i> 323 NLRB 183 (1997) (“ <i>Progressive</i> ”)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ready Mix USA, Inc.,</i> 340 NLRB 946 (2003) (“ <i>Ready Mix</i> ”)	7, 8
<i>Renzetti’s Market, Inc.,</i> 238 NLRB 174 (1978)	5
<i>Rice Food Markets, Inc.,</i> 255 NLRB 884 (1981)	23
<i>Save Mart of Modesto, Inc.,</i> 293 NLRB 1190 (1989)	22
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets,</i> 343 NLRB 963 (2004)	27
<i>Super Value Stores, Inc.,</i> 283 NLRB 134 (1987)	5, 10
<i>Tarmac Am., Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 1049 (2004)	10
<i>Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 235 NLRB 424 (1978) (“ <i>Cincinnati</i> ”)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Seven-Up/Canada Dry Bottling Co., Div. of Beverage Management, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 943 (1986)	11
<i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1999)	9, 10, 11
<i>Tweddle Litho, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 686 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Verizon Info. Sys.</i> , 335 NLRB 558 (2001) (“ <i>Verizon</i> ”).....	26, 27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(2).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c).....	4, 3
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(3).....	33
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part Two, Representation Proceedings, Section 11000, “Agency Objective.”	28
<i>NLRB Representation –Case Procedures Facts Sheet</i> , NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/fact-sheets/nlr-representation-case-procedures-fact-sheet (last visited February 12, 2015).....	28
